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Presented to the governor May 9, 2000 
I 

Signed by the governor May 11, 2000, 5:36 p.m. 

CHAPTER 459—$.F.N0. 2956 
An act relating to transportation; adopting Midwest Interstate Passenger Rail Compact; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 218.01], by adding a subdivision,’ proposing coding 
for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 218. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes. 1998, section 218.011, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. COMMISSION. “Commission” means the Midwest Interstate Passen- E Rail Compact commission. 
Sec. 2. [218.75] MIDWEST INTERSTATE PASSENGER RAIL COMPACT. 
The contracting states solemnly agree: 

ARTICLE 3 

STATEMENT OE PURPOSE E purposes pf compact arg through joint Q cooperative action: 
_A_) to promote development and implementation of improvements t_o intercity 

passenger service E Midwest; 
Q t_o coordinate interaction among Midwestern state-elected officials agl their 

designees 92 passenger r_ai_l issues; 

Q t_o promote development £1 implementation o_f long~range plans 9 high 
speed @ passenger service th_e Midwest gig among other regions o_f Q, United 
States; 

D) to work with the public and private sectors at the federal, state agl local levels 
to ens_1ir<?coordinatiorTa1nong the various entities lfiving an interest in passenger rail 
service and to promote Midwestem interests regarding passenger rail; and 

1:12 t_o support efiorts o_f transportation agencies involved developing £1 
implementing passenger @ service _th_e Midwest. 

ARTICLE g 
ESTABLISHMENT QE COMMISSION 

To further tlfi purposes o_f E compact, a commission created t_o carry EE 
duties specified compact. 
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ARTICLE 1_Ir 

COMMISSION MEMBERSHIP 
The manner of appointment of commission members, terms o_f oflice consistent 

with Egterms o_f compact, provisions f_or_ removal and suspension, an_d manner o_f 
K;)c>ir1—tment t_o §1_l vacancies shah be determined b_y pa_ny fie pursuant t_o 
laws, but E commissioner E a resident Q the gge pf appointment. Ccjmgion members flag serve without compensation from th_e commission. 

The commission shall consist of four resident members of each state as follows: 

th_e governor, o_r until a successor named; 9_n_e member o_f me private sector who shall 
be appointed by the governor and shall serve during me tenure of office of me 
g_ovemor, or until a successor is named; and two legislators, one from each legislative 
chamber, who shall serve two:year terms, E until successors are appointed, and who 
shall b_e appointed 13 the appropriate appointing authority in each legislative chamber. 
All vacancies shall be filled in accordance with the laws df_theT1ppointing states. Any 
_§‘mmissioner—a‘p_pi>i—rIted 

to fi_l1 a vacancy s17£1‘1 serv_e_-11_ntil th—e end of the incompEt—e 
term. Each member state slallahave equaE)tHg‘pri_\/i-legesu, aTdEer1rnned by the 
_c—(En1Eo‘n bylaws. 

1 _~_ —_ —— — - 
ARTICLE 1_v 

POWERS AND DUTIES E THE COMMISSION 
The duties of the commission are Q 
_1_) advocate fpr the funding and authorization necessary t_o make passenger r_ai_l 

improvements a reality f_or t_h_e region; 

2_) identify arg seek to develop ways E states E form partnerships, including 
with @ industry and labor, t_o implement improved passenger me region; 

3_) seek development o_f a long-term, interstate plan for high speed _ra_i_1 passenger 
service implementation; 

Q cooperate with other agencies, regions and entities t_o ensure _tlLat E Midwest 
i_s adequately represented ami integrated ii national plans Er passenger iii 
development; 

2 adopt bylaws governing the activities and procedures of the commission and 
addressing, among other subjects_:—t—he powers E duties of ofifzersg the voting riglfi 
o_f commission members, voting pE)cedures,Tomnussi(§1— b11siness,—and any other 
purposes necessary t_o fulfill th_e duties o_f th_e commission; an_d 

__ _— —_ 
Q expend such funds a_s required t_o carry __(_)_1_1_t_ the powers a_n_d duties g E 

commission; fld 
22 report 9r_1 the activities pf E commission to die legislatures El governor o_f 

th_e member states on an annual basis. 
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In addition to exercise o_f these duties, t_h_e commission empowered E 
1) provide multistate advocacy necessary t_o implement passenger Lil systems Q‘ 

plans,_§ approved b_y t_he commission; 

:2_) work with local elected oflicials, economic development planning organiza- 
tions, and similar entities t_o raise the visibility of passenger rag service benefits aid 

2 educate other state oflicials, federal agencies, other elected oflicials EdE 
public 

9_1_i tfi advantages of passenger-rag § an integral pgt pf E intennodal 
transportation system th_e region; 

Q work with federal agency ofiicials £1 members _o_f Congress 9 ensure fie 
funding ail authorization necessary to develop a long-term, interstate plan for high 
speed Lil passenger service implementation. 

5) make recommendations to member states; 

Q requested ll each state participating a_t particular project arid under gig 
terms _o_f‘a formal agreement approved by jg participating states £131‘ Q: commission, 
implement E provide oversight tl)_r specific rail projects; 

22 establish Q fig a_nd E; s_ta§ § necessary; 
Q we f_°£ °_" ILCZXEE S9”. ices: 

92 a_sse§ glu_es_, i_n accordance the RE g compact; 

Q research; 5131 

Q establish committees. 
ARTICLE X 
OFFICERS 

The commission shall annually elect from among members a_t chair, E_L vice-chair 
who shall no_t be a_t resident of th_e state represented by th_e chair, an_d others Q approved 
i_n_ th_e commission bylaws. The officers shall perforr—n such functions all exercise such 
powers as fie specified th_e commission bylaws. 

ARTICLE E 
MEETINGS AND COMMISSION ADMINISTRATION 

The commission shall meet a_t least once each calendar year, and a_t such other 
times _z§ may be determined E commission. Commission business shall E 
conducted accordance with th_e procedures Ed voting rights specified tlg bylaws. 
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ARTICLE v1_1 

FINANCE 
Except as otherwise provided for, the monies necessary to finance the general 

operations of_the commission in carEi_ng-forth its duties, responsibilities A7121 powers 
as stated herqeiin-shall be appro_priated to the cfiimission by the compacT1’g states, 
whegauthorizedbftligrespective legi§aT—ures, by equal app_o_r_tionment among the 
fiaacting statesjmfiing in this compact 31% construed to commit a memlfi 
st_a_t_e to participate financingaT_ail project except a_s providedT)_y @ fig member 
state. 

The commission may accept, _f_o_1_‘ a11_y o_f purposes and functions, donations, 
gifts,Ents, and approfitions of money, equipment, supp1icT, materials and services 
from the federal government, fro1_n any party state gr from any departmenifgency, or 
municfiality thereof, or from any ins_tiTution, pers_on, oTc—orporation. All expenses 
incurred by the commission iflxecuting the duties %3s_ed upon it by E compact 
shall be pgdby the commissfin out of thehjnds available to it. The_coii1i11_i§sion shall 
Wissuez1“hy~§e_bTinstrument. The-c—o~m~rnission flag submit t_o tl1—eofficer desigr% 
Q‘@’15{w?§§ each party state, pT1iodica1ly as required by thelavl/—s_of each party state, 
2_1 budgeT§f pas_t Ed estimated fu_tT_re expendfiu-r_es._—.‘ 

_ Z Mj 
ARTICLEE 

ENACTMENT, EFFECTIVE DATE AND AMENDMENTS 
The states of Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, 

Nebrasfa, NorthT)akota, Ohio, South Dakota, and Wisconsin are eligible to join this 
compact. Upon approval of the commission, acEr7ding to its bylaws, otherstedesrnay 
also be deaafii eligible 6361? the compact. As to any eliéibje party state, this comfia-(E 
Ezfilmbecome effective WhWiT1egis1ature‘shE1‘13ave enact<;l_t_heEnEdnto law; 
[Tn/ided that it shall not beconhg initially effe<?t_iwT/-5 {1EtT enacted intc)_lav_vb)/ 33? ta 
(3) party Tttesyzorpdrating the provisions of thijompact 5.117 tflfi/s—ofE 
states. Amendments to Q coinpact shall become e_f?e_ctive upon Er—9enac—tm_ent_l)3—r_‘tE 
legislatures o_f ah compacting states_.— 

__ _~— 

ARTICLE E 
WITHDRAWAL, DEFAULT AND TERMINATION 

Withdrawal from compact shall be by enactment ff :1 statute repealing th_e 
sametand shall take eifect one year after the effective date of such statute. A 
withdrawing state shall E liable £o_r any obligations which E have incurred prior 
to the effective date of withdrawal. 

If any compacting state shall at any time default in the performance of any of its 
obligatifi, assumed or impos?,irTac-<:_o~r%:e with thepr—ovisions of this EnE1c_t,E 
rights, privileges and b_enefits conferred by this cfiafi or agreememsfireunder shall 
E suspended eflective gite _o_f-flmlefault § fled b_y th_e commission@ 
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me commission stipulate E conditions gi maximum time Q compliance under 
which the defaulting state may resume regular status. Unless such default shall be 
remediedunder the stifiilatiotg and within the time period set fo1tl—1b37the comnfion, 
this compact mgbe ternnnatedji/ith resp-ect?such defTulting st—ate—by affirmative 
vTte of a majd1_it—y E the other co_m1.‘r—nission merqnlfisf Any such dgaultfig state may 
lfieihstated, upon7ote_of the commission, by perforrnTg allacts and oblifinrw 
Eipulated Q flecofiissitfi _ _ _—— — _ 

ARTICLE § 
CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY 

The provisions of this compact entered into hereunder shall be severable and if 
any plfise, clause, senterge or provision of tlmompact is d_e_cl-ared to be contraryto 
theconstitution of any compacting state ~o_rH°_the United States or —the_applicabi1iE 
tl1—ereof to any go7e1Tn_nent, agency, p_L=.r—s(;n_orT:—irEmstance is held Evaid, the validity 
of the rerr?ir1der of this compact and the‘-applicability thereof—to any go—\7ernment, 
a—gen;y, person orcirafnstance shaTl_I1<)Tl)e affected hereby. If t1'1isE_)_mpact entered 
into hereunder shall be held confi tTth?constitution of any cffnpacting state, the 
Knpact shall re—rr?adn§1—ful—l—force and e—ffe—<:t as to the reminfistates and in fT1foE 
and effect~2Eto the stattfiffectedgto all s—evera—l§e matters. 'lfiroWsBn_s-of this 
;oTnpact ernerwedfito-firsuant heretcr SE11 be liberally construed to effectuzfizfithe 
purposes thereof. 

; —_ _— —— — 
Presented to‘the governor May 9, 2000 
Signed by the governor May 11, 2000, 5:35 p.m. 

CHAPTER 460-H.F.No. 3839 
An act relating to health; modifying the Health Care Administrative Simplification Act; 

providing for regulation of unlicensed complementary and alternative health care practitioners; 
modifying provisions for speech-language pathologists, audiologists, unlicensed mental health 
practitioners, alcohol and drug counselors, and hearing instrument dispensers; providing civil 
penalties; requiring reports; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 62.1.51, by adding 
subdivisions; 62J.52, subdivisions 1, 2, and 5; 62.1.60, subdivision 1; 148.512, subdivision 5; 
148.515, subdivision 3; 148.517, by adding a subdivision; 148.518, subdivision 2; 148.5193, 
subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 6, and by adding a subdivisz'on; 148.5196, subdivision 3; I48B.60, 
subdivision 3; 148B.68, subdivision 1; 148B.69, by adding a subdivision,‘ 148B. 71, subdivision 1; 
J48C.0I, subdivisions 2, 7, 9, 10, and by adding a subdivision; 148C.03, subdivision 1; 148C.04, 
subdivision 3, and by adding subdivisions; 148C.06, subdivisions] and 2; 148C.09, subdivisions 
1 and la; 148C.I0, by adding a subdivision; I48C.1I, subdivision 1; 153A.13, subdivision 9, and 
by adding subdivisions; 153A.14, subdivisions 1, 2a, 2h, 4, 4a, and by adding subdivisions; and 
153A.15, subdivision 1; Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, sections 13.99, by adding a 
subdivision; 147.09; and 214.01, subdivision 2,‘ Laws 1999, chapter 223, article 2, section 81, as 
amended; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 62]; proposing coding for 
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